The EDA of James City County has a performance agreement with a business related to machinery and tools.
The business is to make additional investments in their operations, which would increase their machinery and
tools tax paid to the County. If the business meets a specified threshold of machinery and tools tax paid for
five calendar years, the EDA and County will refund 10% of the total machinery and tools tax paid. For the
year 2018, $47,053 was returned to the business.

97

County of James City, Virginia
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

18) Restatement - Net Position
As stated in Note 1, the County adopted GASB Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, in fiscal year 2018. The County could not practically
determine the period-specific details of the change on all prior periods presented; therefore, the cumulative
effect of the change was applied to the beginning balances of the current year as follows:

Primary Government

Previously As
Reported Restated
6/30/2017 Restatement 6/30/2017

Governmental Activities
Deferred outflow - OPEB GLI contribution -$  202,850$   202,850$
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC contribution -$  65,197$   65,197$
OPEB liability - Retiree Healthcare (3,046,962)$   (1,579,584)$   (4,626,546)$
OPEB liability - GLI -$  (3,679,000)$   (3,679,000)$
OPEB liability - HIC -$  (619,407)$   (619,407)$
Net position (253,410,247)$   5,609,944$   (247,800,303)$

Busniess-type Activity
Deferred outflow - OPEB GLI contribution -$  21,263$   21,263$
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC contribution -$  8,166$  8,166$
OPEB liability - Retiree Healthcare (313,509)$   (105,578)$   (419,087)$
OPEB liability - GLI -$  (392,000)$   (392,000)$
OPEB liability - HIC -$  (70,437)$   (70,437)$
Net position (178,818,258)$   538,586$   (178,279,672)$

Component Unit – Public Schools

Previously As
Reported Restated
6/30/2017 Restatement 6/30/2017

Deferred outflow - OPEB GLI contribution -$  384,303$   384,303$
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC prof contribution -$  755,834$   755,834$
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC non-prof contribution -$  11,391$   11,391$
Deferred outflow - OPEB VLDP prof contribution -$  29,034$   29,034$
Deferred outflow - OPEB VLDP non-prof contribution -$  8,295$  8,295$
OPEB liability - Retiree Healthcare (6,143,300)$   1,639,114$   (4,504,186)$
OPEB liability - GLI -$  (7,027,000)$   (7,027,000)$
OPEB liability - HIC prof -$  (11,047,000)$   (11,047,000)$
OPEB liability - HIC non-prof -$  (22,732)$   (22,732)$
OPEB liability - VLDP prof -$  (16,000)$   (16,000)$
OPEB liability - VLDP non-prof -$  (3,000)$  (3,000)$
Net position 57,155,063$   15,287,761$   72,442,824$

19) Subsequent Event
On November 14, 2018, the County issued Public Facility Revenue and Refunding Bonds (County
Government Projects), Series 2018, in the amount of $21,015,000 at an interest rate of 5%. The Bonds were
issued to finance school and fire safety improvements and to refinance the 2009 Build America Bonds.

* * * * *

98

Required Supplementary Information Other Than MD&A

This page intentionally left blank

County of James City, Virginia
General Fund

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the County, which is used to account for all of the financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Revenues are derived primarily from